
In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANET L. YELLEN,
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,
Petitioner,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGE CORPORATION
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONGRESS
OF AMERICAN INDIANS, *ET AL.* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
JOSEPH M. MEYER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE & DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

DERRICK BEETSO
ESTHER A. LABRADO
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P St., NW
Washington, DC 20005

March 31, 2021

KAIGHN SMITH JR.
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL-COREY F. HINTON
ERICK J. GILES
AMY K. OLFENE
SARA P. CRESSEY
DRUMMOND WOODSUM
84 Marginal Way, Ste. 600
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 772-1941
ksmith@dwmlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4
ARGUMENT 7
 I. The Recognition Clause Reflects The
 United States’ Historic Trust Responsibility
 To Federally Recognized Indian Tribes..... 10
 II. Federal Recognition Requires A
 Political Process To Confer A Government-To-
 Government Relationship With The United
 States 16
 III. Statutes Incorporating the ISDA
 Definition of “Indian Tribe” Are Unworkable
 For Entities That Are Not Federally
 Recognized Indian Tribes..... 19
 IV. Tribal Governments Are Using Limited
 Title V Funds To Provide Critical
 Governmental Services To Their
 Communities 24
CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cherokee Nation v. State of Ga.</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	12
<i>Cook Inlet Native Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	12
<i>In re C.R.H.</i> , 29 P.3d 849 (Alaska 2001)	25
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999)	25
<i>Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 829 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	19
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	12, 25, 32
<i>Mont. Bank of Circle, N.A. v. United States</i> , 7 Cl. Ct. 601 (1985)	12
<i>Montoya v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 261 (1901)	17
<i>Oneida Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	12
<i>Slockish v. U.S. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Or. 2010)	9
<i>State v. Native Vill. of Tanana</i> , 249 P.3d 734 (Alaska 2011)	25
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	19
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	12
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	12
<i>Wyandot Nation of Kan. v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 1392 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	17

STATUTES, PUBLIC LAWS, AND REGULATIONS

7 U.S.C. § 1639o(2)	21
7 U.S.C. § 1639p(a)(1).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 1532.....	22
21 U.S.C. § 387.....	22
25 U.S.C. § 479a note	14
25 U.S.C. § 3701.....	20
25 U.S.C. § 3702(1)	22
25 U.S.C. § 3703(10)	20
25 U.S.C. § 4001(2)	21
25 U.S.C. § 4021.....	21
25 U.S.C. § 4041.....	21
25 U.S.C. § 5131(a)	8, 14, 15
25 U.S.C. § 5302(b)	13
25 U.S.C. § 5304(e)	7, 13
25 U.S.C. § 5329(c)(1)(d).....	13
25 U.S.C. § 5363(m)(4)	13
25 U.S.C. § 5701.....	22
34 U.S.C. § 10531(a)	23
34 U.S.C. § 12623 note	23
34 U.S.C. § 20101(g)(3).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 801(a)	7

STATUTES, PUBLIC LAWS, & REGULATIONS—CONTINUED

42 U.S.C. § 801(d)	23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(5)	7
49 U.S.C. § 5102(6)	21
49 U.S.C. § 5112(a)(2)	21
American Indian Agricultural Resource Management Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3701 <i>et seq.</i>	20
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)	7
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791 (1994)	8
Indian Alcohol and Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986)	14
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-211, 124 Stat. 2258 (2010)	14
Procedures for Federal Acknowledgement of Indian Tribes, 25 C.F.R. pt. 83 (2015)	18
25 C.F.R. § 83.2 (2015)	18
LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS	
H.R. Rep. No. 103-781 (1994)	17

TREATIES

Articles of a Treaty, 7 Stat. 1 (1846).....	11
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, 1 Stat. 50 (1789)	11
Treaty with the Six Nations 1784, 7 Stat. 1 (1846)	11

COURT RULES

S. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TREATISES

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW OF AMERICAN INDIANS § 4 cmt. e (Am. L. Inst., Tentative Draft No. 1 2015).....	11
---	----

OTHER MATERIAL

Alyssa Jawor, <i>Lac Vieux Desert Tribe donates funds for new technology to Watersmeet School District</i> , WLUC/TV6 (Sept. 24, 2021), https://bit.ly/2PDB0SQ	30
Anthony J. Wallace, <i>‘It’s creating a new normal’: A Navajo school district and its students fight to overcome amid COVID-19</i> , Cronkite News (Nov. 24, 2020), https://bit.ly/2QLzVca	30
Angoon Cmty. Assoc. Alaska, <i>Constitution and By-Laws</i> (Nov. 15, 1939), https://bit.ly/3ddgMr4	25

OTHER MATERIAL—CONTINUED

- Bay Mills Indian Cmty. Res. No. 20-03-23E, Resolution for Shelter at Home Executive Order in Response to Declaration for State of Emergency in Bay Mills Indian Community due to COVID-19 Pandemic (Mar. 23, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3w7edzs> 26
- Brian Bull, *Deadline to spend COVID-19 relief funds has tribal nations on edge*, High Country News (Dec. 10, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2PzXfJd>..... 29, 31
- BrieAnna J. Frank, ‘Change is going to come’: Arizona tribe offers COVID-19 vaccinations at drive-thru events, Arizona Republic (Feb. 20, 2021, 5:03 PM), <https://bit.ly/3fjbTzr>..... 32
- Cent. Council of the Tlingit & Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska, Rules for the Election of Delegates (Apr. 20, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3cywr55> 25
- Cherokee Nation Invests \$1.3M to upgrade water, sewer lines serving more than 18,000 people in 10 Counties*, Anadisgoi (Feb. 24, 2021), <https://bit.ly/2QNzbmQ> 30
- Chez Oxendine, *Chickasaw Nation Launches Virtual Resources for Tribal Citizens in Response to COVID-19*, Native News Online (Aug. 25, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3m7fyBJ>..... 30
- Chinik Eskimo Cmty., Chinik Eskimo Community COVID-19 Financial Assistance Application, <https://bit.ly/3rtL0va> 28

OTHER MATERIAL—CONTINUED

- Colton Shone, *Relief funding helps Jemez Pueblo to bring broadband to hundreds of homes*, KOB4 (Feb. 25, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3u6UxKn> 30
- COVID-19 Hopi Emergency Response Protocols*, The Hopi Tribe, <https://bit.ly/3u5CjsB> 27
- COVID-19 Tribal Documents*, Turtle Talk, <https://turtletalk.blog/covid-19-tribal-documents> 32
- CPN Pub. Info. Off., *Keeping it ultra-cold: CPNHS rolls out COVID-19 vaccines*, Citizen Potawatomi Nation (Feb. 4, 2021), <https://bit.ly/2PDkTon> 31
- Curyung Tribal Council, *COVID-19 Public Health Emergency Assistance & Disaster Relief Program – Round 2*, <https://bit.ly/3rrg9PT> 28
- E. Band of Cherokee Indians, *Declaration of a State of Emergency to Coordinate Response and Protective Actions to Prevent the Spread of the COVID-19 Virus* (Mar. 13, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2QLfL1P> 26
- Havasupai Tribal Council Res. 10-20, *Resolution Temporarily Suspending Visitation by Tourists to the Havasupai Reservation During the Coronavirus Pandemic as a Public Health and Safety Measure* (Mar. 16, 2020), <https://bit.ly/31vGKkc> 28

OTHER MATERIAL—CONTINUED

- Henry Leasia, *Chilkoot Indian Association assists local tribal members using CARES Act funds*, KHNS FM (July 13, 2020), <https://bit.ly/31tfkLG>..... 28
- Jenna Kunze, *The Cherokee Response to Covid-19: Face Masks, Made in the Cherokee Nation*, Native News Online (Feb. 10, 2021), <https://bit.ly/2QLBve6>..... 29
- Katheryn Houghton, *Montana tribe fast-tracks its health service debut*, Kaiser Health News (Mar. 1, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3svmACQ>..... 31
- Ketchikan Indian Cmty., KIC Special Needs COVID-19 Assistance Application, <https://bit.ly/3evkZr3> 28
- Limited Operations Plan and Updated Administrative Standing Order, Tulalip Tribal Court (Apr. 4, 2020), <https://bit.ly/39ocaNE>..... 28
- Morongo Band of Mission Indians Res. 031720-02, Tribal Emergency Declaration for COVID-19 Virus Pursuant to the Morongo Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan and the Stafford Act (Mar. 17, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2O7lK04>..... 26
- Native Vill. of Georgetown, Tribal Election Ordinance (Dec. 10, 2016), <https://bit.ly/3u1CvZV> 25
- Native Vill. of Koyuk IRA Council, Native Village of Koyuk Emergency COVID-19 Financial Assistance Application, <https://bit.ly/3ssonbE> 28

OTHER MATERIAL—CONTINUED

- Navajo Nation also positioned buses equipped with WiFi around the reservation*, KTAR.com (Nov. 14, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2PhNgsj> 30
- News Release, Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe, CARES Act provides new Family Advocate and Tribal Court facilities for Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe (Dec. 17, 2020), <https://bit.ly/39qcBqG> 31
- Nick Lowrey, *How one Native American tribe in S.D. created its own wireless education network*, South Dakota News Watch (Oct. 7, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3u8n2HD> 30
- Order, E. Band of Cherokee Indians, Cherokee Sup. Ct. (Mar. 13, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3sudh61> 27
- Prairie Island Indian Community declares state of emergency, cancels all events*, RiverTown Newsroom (Mar. 18, 2020, 10:55 AM), <https://bit.ly/2PasfzS> 26
- Press Release, The Chickasaw Nation, Chickasaw Caring Cottages to Provide Housing for Covid-19 Patients to Isolate (Dec. 22, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3u5yQdk> 29
- Press Release, The Chickasaw Nation, Chickasaw Nat. Converts Former K-Mart Building as Part of Covid-19 Response (Oct. 7, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2PzPQd4> 29
- Public Notice, Honnah Indian Assoc., Cares Funded Needs-Based Financial Assistance Available, <https://bit.ly/3m0MLP5> 28
